j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc. %

TRA N S MIT TAL A,ameda Cou,jlpfcember 16, 2002

JAN 03 59, G-R #180299

Envirg
NMenjqy
TO: Mr. David B. De Witt CC: Mr. Forrent {iR8#ana
Phillips 66 Company ' ' Secor International, Inc.
2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400 j 2301 Leghorn Street
San Ramon, California 94583 Mountain View, CA 94043
FROM: Deanna L. Harding \)\ RE: Tosco (Unocal) Sqrvice Station
Project Coordinator \3\3\ #7124
Gettler-Ryan Inc. (\/ 10151 East 14" Street -
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J . Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 @
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED . DESCRIPTION |
1 December 12, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of November 3, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for your review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. If no
comments are received by December 30, 2002, this report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502

Enclosure

trans/7124-DBD

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, Californtia 94568 + (925) 551-755%



December 12, 2002
G-R Job #180299

/ol GeTTLEr-Ryan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt

Phillips 66 Company

2000-Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
San Ramon, California 94583

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of November 3, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124
10151 East 14" Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. De Witt: '

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc.
(G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. -

Groundwater samples were coilected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed below.
A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody document and Jaboratory analytical report are also
atiached.

Singsrely,

/ %WS

Deanna L. Hardmg
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork

P.E. No. C55734
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Figure 2: Concentration Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
7124 gmi Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (825) 551-7555
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Table 1 - - i
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124
- 10151 East 14th Street
Qakland, California

| WELL ID/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B - T E X MTBE
i TOC*(ft,) () (msl) (ppb) {pph) (pph) (epb) (ppb) (ppb) ~
| MW.1
37.37 04/08/02" 14.27 23.10 <50 <0.50 - 20.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5<2.0°
07/28/02° 15.88 21.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0
13/03/02° 16.75 20.62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <.50 <1.0 <2.0
MW-2
37.87 04/08/02" 1586 22.01 4,400 <25 <25 6.4 <25 380/490°
07/28/02° 17.28 20.59 3,200° <25 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 170
11/03/02° 18.03 19.84 3,800° <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <10 72
MW-3
3772 04/08/02" 15.86 21.86 8,700 65 <25 400 <25 6,500/8,300
07/28/02° 17.22 20.50 4,500 <25 <25 <25 <50 1,100
11/03/02° 17.90 19.82 25,000°- <5.0 <5.0 25 <10 470
MW-4
38.36 04/08/01" 16.59 21.77 13,000 <5.0 <5.0 28 <5.0 790/980°
07/28/02° 17.93 20.43 18,000° <25 <2.5 <25 <5.0 170
11/03/02° 18.66 19.70 220 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 5.7
Trip Blank ) -
TB-LB 04/08/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 <25
QA 07/28/02° - - <50 <0.50 <050 ° <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

11/0302° . - <50 <50 <0.50 0,50 - <1.0 <2.0

7124.x1s/#180299 ’ 1 As of 11/03/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124
10151 East 14th Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS: -

TOC = Top of Casing ' B = Benzene i (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet T = Tolueng -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene : QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes

{msl) = Mean sea level MTRBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

¥ TOC elevations were surveyed on March 18, 2002, by Mid Coast Engineers. The benchmark used for the survey is HT0281, a benchmark disk in a concrete

headwall on the east side of Railroad Avenue approximately 500 feet south of 85th Avenue {(Benchmark Elevation = 11,50 feet NGVD 29},

Well development performed.

! MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

' TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laberatory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,

7124 xIs/#180299 2 B . ) As of 11/03/02



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #7124
10151 East 14th Street
(akland, Califormia

ETHANOL

TBA

WELL ID DATE MTBE DIPE - ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
{ppb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (opb) (prb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1 04/08/02 <500 <100 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
07/28/02 <500 <100 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20 <2.0
11/03/02 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-2 04/08/02 <10,000 <2,000 490 <40 <40 <40 <40 <40
07/28/02 <2,500 <500 170 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11703102 <5,000 <1,000 72 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
MW.3 04/08/02 <250,000 <50,000 8,300 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000 <1,000
07/28/02 <25,000 <5,000 1,100 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
11/03/02 <5,000 <1,000 470 <20 <20 <20 <20 <20
MW-4 04/08/02 <25,000 <5,000 980 <100 <100 <100 <100 <100
07/28/02 <2,500 <500 170 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
11/03/02 <500 <100 57 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane
{ppb) = Parts per hillion

7124 x15/#180299

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

As of 11/03/02



: (//" GerrLer- Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
; ClienvFacility #: TOSCo #7124 Job Number: 180299
!
Site Address: 10151 E. 14Th St. EventDate: // - S-< % (inclusive)
’ City: Oakland, CA Sampler; L7
Well ID MW- f Well Condition: Cr_
Well Diameter 3 . Vo 34'= 002 1004 =017 3=0.38
L haar— o areyaa— ume "z 0, "= 0. s 0, "= 0.
Total Depth S Ye Factor (VF) 42066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12°= 580
Depthto Water /&2 35 o e
(5:- C:( xVF + & = C€ %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: / v gal.

. X . Time Staned; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: v’/ Time Bailed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer. Disposable Bailer ' Depth to Product; L ft

) Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: '
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:__________ft
Suction Pump 7_ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description: i
Grundios Skimmaer /"Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other; Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
i Aml Removed from Well: gal
Product Transfarred to:

* Start Time (purge): / Weather Conditions: S'"' A .

Sample Time/Date: //// 1 Ji§-<=  water Color: Brecrt A Odor: 'Y<
Purging Flow Rate: % gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
[CE & J- 8% _ 71 [T
[[¢O [ < L4 0 /57
/7623 & 74/ Y&l ]S 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- | ( xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: __~—~ Add/Replaced Plug: Sizer” Lk




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Tosco #7124

Job Number: 180299

(inclusive)

Site Address: 10151 E. 14Th St. EventDate: //. 3. <
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 6Q
Well ID MW-_ 2. Well Condition: CAC
Well Diameter 4 in. v YRy
= o 'clume "= 0, "= 0. 2'= 0.17 3=0.38
Total Depth _ﬁz\": ‘f(e L8 Factor {VF) 4'=066 5=102 6%= 1.50 12 5.80
Depth to Water /EX<E 1, el { —
' 4 - y} XVF _ =_ - *3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 6/ gal.
Ti - 1
: Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: T;$2 g;ﬁgﬁ? ' (‘221%%::?}
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump _ Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______ ft
Suction Pump ] Z Other; Visual Confirmation/Description: .
- Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
. Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:_
Start Time (purge): /f Woeather Conditions: S T ey
Sample Time/Datef / /). 58— Water Color: o, ¢ fy Odor: ;4_:.’ /
Purging Flow Rate: pm. Sediment Description: L
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal. .
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gal) p {umhasicm) (CIF) {(mg/L) (mv)
7 S 42( 277 =S~
e, — 72— 7% % 9oF
/ K T [T T
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER I REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 '3" X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(P260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: _ 7 Add/Replaced Piug: Size:™"




j/‘ GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

. Client/Facility #: Tosco #7124 Job Number: 180299
" Site Address: 10151 E. 14Th St. : Event Date: £ 5« (inclusive)
City: Oakland; CA Sampler: e
Well ID MW-_3 Well Condition: (¥
Well Diameter 4 in. .
roaipen  _ZCZE o i Lre in e

Depth to Water, 4"172 - 50 fi. Ny : -
A - (1' ] xVF ’éé = 5 %3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: / ( gal.

. _ . Time Started:____ (2600 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: - ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_._______ i
Suction Pump l — Other: T Visual Confirmation/Description: |
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: : gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): / (gé Weather Conditions: 5»,4 Ay
Sample Time/Date: /< (__/J{-3-¢~  water Color: g‘ ~ \ Odor: {4
Purging Flow Rate: g gpm. Sediment Description: n
Did well de-water? A% lfyes, Time:_____ Volume: ________gal.
Time Velume H Conductivity Temperature D.Q. ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal.} P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg'L) (mv)
U= P T T;:;__ Vi)
o TP 057 3 /7.C
VA R 7 LY/, /72
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW-§ <~ x voa vial YES HCL STL Pieasanion |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: ___™— Size: e e



]‘ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

ay
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Purge Equipment:

" Disposable Bailer

Stainless Steel Bailer

Stack Pump -
Suction Pump

- Grundfos
Other:

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET .
. Client/Facility #: Tosco #7124 Job Number: 180299
Site Address: 10151 E. 14Th St. Event Date: -3 am (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: £
Well ID MW- & Well Condition: < &
Well Diameter 4 n Vol 34002 1'=004 2'=017 3'=038
r olume "= 0, *= Q. *=0, = Q.
Total Depth ‘_L‘(,,"f( ft. Factor (VF) #2066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water & f

x3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: i_ gal.

Sampling Equipment:

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer
Discrete Bailer
Other:

L—

Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Time Bailed: (2400 hrs}
Depth to Product; ft
Depth to Water:

Hydrocarbon Thickness:__- : i
Visuatl Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Aml Removed from Skimmer:,

Amt Removed from Wail:

Product Transferred to:

‘C“.‘-J\I\\_A

|

. Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: |
Sample Time/Date: g/j F -l Water Color: C{ &4 _,L Odor =y S 15 Pl
Purging Flow Rate: m. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? fyes, Time:______ Volume: gal. .
Time Volume H Conductivity Termperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr) {gal) P (umhos/cm) (C/F) (mgl) (mV)
/w4 T4 7 Z%e
yL7xi [Z L Y 20T
Slol . [fl— + /¢ B¢ c;i'a,%
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW ¥ <~ xvoavial] YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's{8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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SEVERN

Submission#: 2002-11-0067 November 21, 2002

LABORATORY

Gettler Ryan

i . STL San Francisco
6747 Sierra Court Suite J 1220 Quarry Ln
Dublin. CA 94568 ' Pleasanton CA 94566
Attn.: Deanna Harding © Tel.: (025) 484-1919

Fax: (925) 484-1096
Project#: 180299.80 L NIV IS www.sth-ing.com
Project: Tosco# 7124 ‘ www.chromalab.com
Site; 10151 East 14°th Street CA DHS ELAP#:2496
Oakland, CA

] TSy § R I R,
X S s A Lol A3 B SR I A
SRR P L R R AR LEmE

FEREE . CERNTRAEHS 6

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/04/2002 16:05
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety. -

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/19/2002 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

~ STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 10of 1




Submission #: 2002-11-0067 |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 |
Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco
_ 1220 La
Attn.: Deanna Harding . o sgr:z:?rmn; 6
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568 " Tel: (925) 484-1819
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 . Fax: (925) 484-1096
‘ ‘ stl-inc,
Project: 180299.80 Received: 11/04/2002 16:05 o choratab com
Tosco #7124
Site: 10151 East 14'th Street ~ CA DHSELAP# 2458
Oakland, CA

Samples Reported '

| ‘ | _ > Samp .

QA - ‘ 11/03/2002 Water 1
MW-1 11/03/2002 11:11 Water 2
MW-2 11/03/2002 11:29 Water 3
MW-3 11/03/2002 11:54 Water 4
MW-4 11/03/2002 12:10 Water 5

11/21/2002 11:32 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. Page 1 0of 9




Submission #: 2002-11-0067

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180299.80

Tosco# 7124

Received: 11/04/2002 16:05

Site;

10151 East 14°th Street
Oakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pieasanton, CA 94566

Tel: {925) 484-1919 .
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.sti-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP3# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anaiyzed | Flag
Gasocline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:07
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:07
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 11/15/2002 09:07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:07

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:07

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11115/2002 09:07
Surrogates(s) i
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.2 76-114  |% 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:07
Teluene-d8 103.8 88-110 |% 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:07

11/21/2002 11:32

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, ing,

Page 2 of 9




Submission #: 2002-11-00687

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

'Project: 180299.80
Tosco #7124

Received: 11/04/2002 16:05

Site:

10151 East 14’th Street

Oakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www_stl-inc.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAPH 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 11/15/2002 09:30
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:30
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 11/15/2002 09:30
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11115/2002 09:30
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:30
Di-isoprapyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00111/15/2002 09:30
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE} ND 20 ug/L 1.00§ 11/15/2002 09:30
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:30
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:30
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 11/15/2002 09:30
Ethanol ND 500 ugiL 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:30
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.1 76-114  |% 1.00 | 11/15/2002 09:30
Toluene-d8 104.0 88-110 % 1.00 | 11/15/2002 08:30

11/21/2002 11:32

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 3 of 8



Submission #: 2002-11-0067
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan

Aftn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180299.80
Tosco# 7124

Received: 11/04/2002 16:05

Site:

10151 East 14'th Street

Qakland, CA

SEVERN
LABORATORY BB

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1086
www_sth-inc.com
www_chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Analyzed'

Caormpound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Flag |
Gasoline 3800 500 ug/L 10.00 { 11/15/2002 09:51 g
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/lL 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 ugfl. 10.00 | 14/16/2002 09:51
Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/lL 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 72 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 { 11/15/2002 09:51
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/l 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09;51
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 117152002 09:51
EDB ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51
Surrogates(s)

| 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.4 76-114 % 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51
Toluene-d8 105.4 88-110 % 10.00 | 11/15/2002 09:51

11/21/2002 11:32

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Labaratonies, inc.

Page 4 of 9




Submission #: 2002-11-0067

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn.; Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180299.80
Tosco #7124

Received: 11/04/2002 16:05

Site:

10151 East 14°th Street
Qakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 84566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096

www.stl-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Canc, RL - Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 25000 500 ug/L 10.00} 11/15/2002 10:13 g
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13
Toluene ND 5.0 ug/L 10.00 | 11/115/2002 10:13
Ethylbenzene 25 5.0 ug/lL 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13

Total xylenes ND 10 ug/L 10.00 1 11/15/2002 10:13
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 1000 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 470 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)} ND 20 ug/l 10.00 1 11/15/2002 10:13

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/lL 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13

EDB ND 20 ug/L 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13
Ethanol ND 5000 ug/lL 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.8 76-114  |% 10.00 { 11/15/2002 10:13
Toluene-dd 103.4 88-110 [% 10.00 | 11/15/2002 10:13

1142112002 1132

STL San Fransisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 5 of §



Submission #: 2002-11-0067

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan

Attn_: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899

Project: 180299.80
Tosco #7124

Received: 11/04/2002 16:05

Site:

10151 East 14°th Street
Qakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

" $TL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (825) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www.st-inc.com

www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 220 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00| 11/15/2002 16:42
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 57 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 11/15/2002 18:42
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 96.8 76-114 (% 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42
Toluene-d8 108.7 88-110 |[% 1.00 | 11/15/2002 16:42

114212002 11:32

STL San Francisco is parl of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 6 of 9




Submission #: 2002-11-0067 |

|
Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan STL San Francisco

Altn.: Deanna Harding ;f::;:é:?’é:ﬁm
6747 Sierra Court Suite J .

Dublin, CA 94568 " Tel: (925) 484-1919
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899 ' Fax; (825) 484-1096

Project: 180299.80 - Received: 11/04/2002 16:05 —

T 47124 www.chromalab .com
0SCO
Site: 10151 East 14°th Street CA DHS ELAP# 2496
Qakland, CA

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 11/15/2002 07.37
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 1141512002 0737
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/15/2002 07:37
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 1111512002 Q7:37
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/16/2002 07.37
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 11/15/2002 07:37
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/15/2002 07:37
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/15/2002 07:37
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/15/2002 07:37
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 11/15/2002 07:37
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 11/16/2002 07:37 .
EDB . ND 2.0 ug/L 11/15/2002 07:37
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 111152002 07:37
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 942 76-114 % 111512002 07:37
Toluene-d8 100.8 88-110 Y% 111152002 07:37

11/21/2002 11:32 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. Page 7 of 9



Submission #: 2002-11-0067

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180299.80
Tosco # 7124

Received: 11/04/2002 16:05

Site:

10151 East 14°'th Street
Qakland, CA

-

TRENT
L.ABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919
Fax: (925) 484-1096
www stl-ing.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD]| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 207 21.0 25.0 82.8 84.0 14| 69-129| 20

Toluene 229 23.0 25.0 91.6 92.0 0.4 | 70-130} 20

Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE)] 24.5 205 25.0 98.0 820 |17.8]65-165] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 468 465 500 9386 93.0 76-114

Toluene-d8 491 492 500 982 08.4 88-110

11/21/2002 11:32

STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

Page 8 of 8




Submission #: 2002-11-0067

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gett_ler Ryan

Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180299.80 Received: 11/04/2002 16:05
Tosco #7124

Site: 10151 East 14°th Street
QOakland, CA

SEVERN
TRENT
LABORATORY

STL San Francisco
1220 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel: (925) 484-1919 -
Fax; (925) 484-1096
www sti-inc_.com
www.chromalab.com

CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Result Flag

9.

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

1142142002 11:32 STL San Francisco is part of Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
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